
FINANCE COMMITTEE AMENDMENT

The Finance Committee offers the following first amendment to File No. 2018-472:
(1) On page 1, strike line 16, in its entirety;
(2) On page 2, line 11, strike “Exhibit 1” and insert “Second Revised Exhibit 1”;
(3) On page 2, line 11 1/2, insert “BE IT ORDAINED by the Council of the City of Jacksonville:”;
(4) On page 2, line 26, strike “2018- -E” and insert “2018-472-E”;

(5) On page 5, line 4, strike “seven” and insert “seven eight”;

(6) On page 7, line 1, after “Development” insert “Council”;

(7) On page 8, line 4, strike “include” and insert “be awarded through Equestrian Center Grants in accordance with the Tourist Development Council Grant Guidelines approved by Council.  Equestrian Center grants shall be for”;
(8) On page 8, lines 27-28, strike Table 1.1 in its entirety and insert a new Table 1.1 to read as follows:

“Table 1.1

Funding Allocations for Plan Components

	Plan components by abbreviated reference to Section 666.108 subsections only

See Plan component descriptions in Section 666.108 (b)(1)-(78)for full component descriptions
	Min./Max.

Funding   Amount

FY16-17
	Min./Max. Funding Amount

FY17-18
	Min./Max.

Funding

Amount

FY18-19

	(b)(1) Tourist bureau
	$300,000
	$300,000
	$300,000

	(b)(2) Marketing (including Marketing Grants)
	$2,250,000


	$2,300,000


	$2,350,000



	(b)(3) Promotion of the City as a convention and meeting site*(see note below)(including Convention Grants)
	$2,000,000 (maximum of $2,250,000)
	$2,000,000 (maximum of $2,250,000)
	$2,000,000 (maximum of  $2,250,000)

	(b)(4) Development and planning of additional tourist facilities
	$150,000
	$100,000
	$50,000

	(b)(5) Special Event Grants 
	$800,000
	$800,000
	$800,000

	(b)(6) Acquisition of and improvements to certain publically owned facilities
	$500,000 plus any amounts transferred pursuant to Section 666.108(d) 
	$500,000 plus any amounts transferred pursuant to Section 666.108(d) 
	$500,000 plus any amounts transferred pursuant to Section 666.108(d) 

	(b)(7) Contingency 
	$500,000
	$500,000
	$500,000

	(b)(8) Promotion of Equestrian Center
	n/a
	n/a
	$20,000


“;
(9) On page 10, line 29, strike “Exhibit 1” and insert “Second Revised Exhibit 1”;

(10) Remove Exhibit 1 and replace with Second Revised Exhibit 1 attached hereto, which attaches the Second Revised Duval County Tourist Development Council Grant Guidelines;

(11) On page 1, line 1, amend the introductory sentence to add that the bill was amended as reflected herein.    
Form Approved:

__/s/ Lawsikia J. Hodges
Office of General Counsel
Legislation Prepared By:
Lawsikia J. Hodges
GC-#1231829-v1-2018-472_Finance_Amd.doc
1
- 3 -


